Carrying amount Carrying amount Change
In millions of euros 30 June 2009 31 Dec. 2008

Fixed-rate financial instruments
   - assets 0 0 0
   - liabilities 2,122.7 2,098.5 24.2
Floating-rate financial instruments
   - assets 305.4 804.7 -499.3
   - liabilities 2,254.1 1,660.3 593.8

Total 4,071.4 2,954.1 1,117.3

SENSITIVITY TO INTEREST RATE RISK
The following table reports the amounts recognised in profit or loss and equity in respect of
positions sensitive to changes in interest rates, the theoretical value of the positions following
a positive or negative shift in the yield curve and the differential impact recognisable in
profit or loss and equity of such changes. A hypothetical 10% variation in interest rates with
respect to market interest rates at the reporting date has been assumed:

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements at 30 June 2009

36

  Profit or loss Equity

In millions of euros

Current
rates
+10%

Current
rates

Current
rates -
10%

Current
rates
+10%

Current
rates

Current
rates -
10%

30 June 2009
Positions sensitive to interest rate variations
(FVH, bonds, CFH)

1.2 0.7 0.1 -14.3 -24.6 -35.0

Hypothetical change 0.6   -  -0.6 10.3   -  -10.4

31 Dec. 2008
Positions sensitive to interest rate variations
(FVH, bonds, CFH)

1.1 -1.2 -3.6 -53.2 -65.8 -78.5

Hypothetical change 2.4   -  -2.4 12.6   -  -12.7

EXCHANGE RATE RISK
At 30 June 2009 Terna had outstanding “non-deliverable forward” contracts with a fixing at
29 September 2009 totalling R$2,595 million: R$2,060 million accounted for as cash flow
hedges in respect of the sale of Terna Participações and R$535 million in contracts not
eligible for hedge accounting in respect of the intercompany loan granted to Terna
Participações, including estimated interest to be accrued as at 29 September.
The financial instruments held by the parent are reported below by type of hedge:

 Carrying amount Carrying amount Change